receivables and accounts payable. Furthermore, strong focus was put on cash collection. Central

inventories were up c. €13m as a result of lower linen consumption in the plants.

Free cash-flow

2020 Fee cash-flow (after lease liabilities payments) reached €216.8m, up +€42,6m yoy (+24,5%).

Net financial debt

The Group’s net financial debt at December 31, 2020 stood at €3,281.0m compared to €3,372.1m at

December 31, 2019. Leverage Ratio was 3.7x as of December 31, lower than Group’s initial covenant of

3.75x. As a reminder, Elis obtained in 2020 a waiver regarding its June 30, 2020, December 31, 2020, and

June 30, 2021 bank covenant tests. The renegotiated covenants are 5.0x, 4.75x and 4.5x respectively.

7

Pay-out for the 2020 financial year

Given the many persisting uncertainties surrounding the sanitary crisis, the suspension of the dividend is

maintained and there will be no payout in 2021 for the 2020 financial year.

Restated income statement for prior financial years

The table below presents the adjustments linked to previous business combinations (IFRS3) at December

31, 2020 compared to the previously published income statement as of December 31, 2019:

In millions of euros 2019

reported
IFRS 3

2019

restated

Revenue 3,281.8 - 3,281.8

EBITDA 1,103.0 0.0 1,103.1

EBIT 454.9 (0.0) 454.9

Current operating income 442.1 (0.0) 442.0

Amortization of intangible assets recognized in a business combination (88.3) (0.2) (88.5)

Non-current operating income and expenses (18.5) 0.1 (18.4)

Operating income 335.3 (0.1) 335.2

Financial result (150.0) (0.0) (150.0)

Income tax (47.6) 0.1 (47.5)

Income from continuing operations 137.7 (0.0) 137.7

Net income 141.9 (0.0) 141.8

Financial definitions

• Organic growth in the Group’s revenue is calculated excluding (i) the impacts of changes in the

scope of consolidation of “major acquisitions” and “major disposals” (as defined in the Document de

Base) in each of the periods under comparison, as well as (ii) the impact of exchange rate

fluctuations.

• EBITDA is defined as EBIT before depreciation and amortization net of the portion of subsidies

transferred to income. It excludes non-recurring items directly related to the sanitary crisis, which are

accounted for accounted for in “Non-current operating income and expenses”.